
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 
 

NWLDC PO Box 11051, Coalville, LE67 0FW | 01530 454545 | www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting CABINET 
 
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 25 June 2024 
 
Location Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2024 
 

3 - 6 

5.  TRANSFORMATION DELIVERY PLAN  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

7 - 24 

6.  PRODUCTIVITY PLAN  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

25 - 40 

7.  FREEPORT BUSINESS RATES RELIEF  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 
 
 
 

41 - 52 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


8.  ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH - FOOD SAFETY SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 
2024/5  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Communities 
Presented by the Communities and Climate Change Portfolio Holder 
 

53 - 80 

9.  CORPORATE COMPLAINTS  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
Presented by the Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 

81 - 120 

10.  SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES, VIREMENTS AND CAPITAL APPROVALS  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

121 - 128 

11.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

 The officers consider that the press and public should be excluded during 
consideration of the following items in accordance with Section 100(a) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as publicity would be likely to result in disclosure 
of exempt or confidential information.  Members are reminded that they must 
have regard to the public interest test and must consider, for each item, 
whether the public interest in maintaining the exemption from disclosure 
outweighs the public interest in making the item available. 
 

 

12.  HOUSING CONTRACTS  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Communities 
Presented by the Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 

129 - 134 

13.  WHITWICK COURTYARD ROOF REPAIRS  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Place 
Presented by the Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 

135 - 138 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R Blunt (Chair) 
Councillor M B Wyatt (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor T Gillard 
Councillor K Merrie MBE 
Councillor N J Rushton 
Councillor A C Saffell 
Councillor A C Woodman 
 



44 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, 
Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 21 MAY 2024  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chair) 
 
Councillors M B Wyatt, T Gillard, K Merrie MBE, A C Saffell and A C Woodman     
 
Officers:  Mrs A Thomas, Mr A Barton, Miss E Warhurst, Mr P Stone and Mr T Devonshire 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor N Rushton. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
Ms S Dillon asked the following question: 
 
“There is an accumulation of debris - soil and vegetation - along the pavements and the 
gutters of the road all through many areas of the District and in particular Coleorton.  
Some pavements are made very narrow as a consequence. Plants and even young 
saplings are growing in this accumulation. Cycling is more hazardous, with the need to
[...]
ed are 
sufficient for the work that the team carries out. 

To report a problem to Leicestershire County Council Road Maintenance please follow the 
below link or call 0116 305 0001  

Road maintenance | Leicestershire County Council 

The district council does have an online “report it” function if there is a particular street 
cleansing location to which Ms Dillon is welcome to access. 

https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/pages/report” 

Ms Dillon suggested that Highway Maintenance had many subdivisions and an 
uncoordinated approach to tackling the problem, meanwhile street cleaning was a district 
responsibility, and she felt that the Council had not been adequately carrying this out. So, 
as a supplementary question, she asked whether this “was a question of the Council and 
Leicestershire County Council playing ping pong and attempting to pass on the 
responsibility to each other?” 
 
The Chair encouraged Ms Dillon to contact Councillor Rushton, in his capacity as the 
County Councillor for the area in question, with specific evidence with regards to the 
roads, and Councillor Wyatt as the relevant Portfolio Holder, with specific evidence of the 
need for the street cleaning element. He was confident that if she did so the Councillors 
would be able to better consider the issues. 
 
The Communities and Climate Change Portfolio also encouraged Ms Dillon to contact him 
with the details and he would pay a visit to the streets in question. 
 

4. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2024 were considered. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor T Saffell and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2024 be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 

5. KEGWORTH QUIET LANE 
 
The Communities and Climate Change Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
The Chair complimented the proposed scheme. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Wyatt, seconded by Councillor R Blunt, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The entering into an agreement to pass on £150,000 of UKSPF Grant to 
Leicestershire County Council to deliver the UKSPF Quiet Lane Scheme in 
Kegworth, and the transfer of £150,000 from the development pool to the active 
pool in the Capital Programme 2024/25, be approved. 

2. Authority be delegated to the Head of Community Services in Consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Community Services to approve all necessary agreements to 
give effect to the grant transfer. 

4

https://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/roads-and-travel/road-maintenance
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/pages/report


46 
 

Chair’s initials 

 
Reason for decision: given the value of the agreement, Cabinet is required to authorise 
entering into the agreement to pass on the grant. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chair closed the meeting at 5.12 pm 
 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 25 JUNE 2024 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

TRANSFORMATION DELIVERY PLAN 
 

Presented by Councillor Nick Rushton 
Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 
     PH Briefed  
 

Background Papers Transformation Approach - 
Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee 20 February 
2024 
 
Minutes of the Corporate 
Scrutiny Committee, 20 
February 2024 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: No 
 

Financial Implications Council on 22 February 2024 approved an allocation of 
£0.5m to provide resources to support transformation 
initiatives. Spend against this allocation will be monitored 
through performance and budget monitoring reports on a 
quarterly basis.  
 
One of the main priorities, as set out in the Council Delivery 
Plan, is to close the funding gap over the medium-term that 
has resulted from reduced central government grants, the 
planned business rates reset, increased demand for services 
and rising costs.   
 
Implementing a transformation of this scale demands 
considerable investment in time, resources and finances.  
Each transformation proposal will be subject to a robust 
business case to ensure that it delivers value for money.   
 
The Medium-Term Financial Plan of the Council has 
highlighted a funding shortfall. Significant progress  been 
made towards closing this deficit, the Council's Delivery Plan 
includes a performance measure to guarantee the Council's 
financial health for the foreseeable future. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications There are no legal implications arising from this report.  Legal 
advice will be provided on projects in the Transformation 
Programme as required.   
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 

The Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan is projecting a 
£1.9m funding gap by 2028/29.  The Council Delivery Plan 

Yes 

7

Agenda Item 5.

http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s43105/Transformation%20Programme%20Scrutiny%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s43105/Transformation%20Programme%20Scrutiny%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s43105/Transformation%20Programme%20Scrutiny%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s43105/Transformation%20Programme%20Scrutiny%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/g2531/Printed%20minutes%2020th-Feb-2024%2018.30%20Corporate%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/g2531/Printed%20minutes%2020th-Feb-2024%2018.30%20Corporate%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/g2531/Printed%20minutes%2020th-Feb-2024%2018.30%20Corporate%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 
 

 has a key performance indicator to deliver a balanced budget 
over the medium term which means reducing the funding gap 
each year.   

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To provide details of the Council’s Transformation Delivery 
Plan.   
 

Reason for Decision To enable Cabinet to consider the Transformation Delivery 
Plan and arrangements for Cabinet oversight of the Plan.  
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
1. NOTES AND APPROVES THE TRANSFORMATION 

DELIVERY PLAN. 
2. NOTES THE OVERALL APPROACH TO 

TRANSFORMATION OVER THE MEDIUM-TERM TO 
ENSURE THE COUNCIL IS FINANCIALLY 
SUSTAINABLE. 

3. NOTES THE PROJECTS IDENTIFIED FOR 
DELIVERY IN 2024/25. 

 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1  The General Fund Budget Report considered by Council on 22 February 2024 

highlighted the need for the Council to develop a transformation programme to support 
the Council’s aim to be financially sustainable by 2028 as set out in the Council Delivery 
Plan.  The purpose of the programme is to improve service performance, efficiency, and 
effectiveness through process, system, and structural redesign, as well as cultural and 
workforce changes. It will deliver improved citizen outcomes, cost savings, and 
productivity gains, in line with the Council Delivery Plan. Full Council agreed a sum of 
£0.5m investment to implement and sustain these changes, which are crucial for closing 
the funding gap caused by reduced grants and increased costs. Responsibility for 
spending from the £0.5m fund was delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with 
the Director of Resources and the relevant Portfolio Hoder by Council on 22 February 
2024.  Addressing this gap is vital to prevent financial instability and service decline. The 
programme is intended to achieve this by streamlining operations, fostering innovation, 
and aligning services with community needs.   

 
2.0 TRANSFORMATION DELIVERY PLAN 
 
2.1 The Transformation Delivery Plan, shown at Appendix One, is a strategic document 

drafted in response to the need for transformation within the Council's operations. It 
serves as a blueprint for change, addressing the critical challenges of financial 
sustainability that the Council currently faces. The Plan is not just a fiscal roadmap but 
also a commitment to improving service delivery and aligning the Council's funct
[...]
f monitoring the Transformation Programme, 

including a breakdown of how the budgeted £500,000 was spent, what the aims of the 

process were as they developed, and how successfully these aims were achieved. The 

Strategic Director of Resources concurred and repeatedly emphasised to Members the 

importance of having robust monitoring procedures in place. The Corporate Scrutiny 

Committee would play an important role in this process, savings would be tracked by the 

Finance Team, and efficiencies would be targeted with clear KPIs. The Strategic Director 

also advised that Officers had been and would be consulting with the Local Government 

Association and other Local Authorities. 

A Member suggested that it was important to examine how capital could be invested to 

increase revenues for the Council, so the focus was not solely on cutting spending on 

services.  

The Chair felt that the Transformation Steering Group’s terms of reference were actually just 

aims and that greater consideration needed to be given to how performance would actually 

be measured and monitored.  

The Chair thanked Members for their comments. 

23



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 25 JUNE 2024 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

PRODUCTIVITY PLAN 
 

Presented by Councillor Nick Rushton 
Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 
     PH Briefed  
 

Background Papers None.  Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: No 
 

Financial Implications No financial implications arising from this report.  
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications No legal implications arising from this report.  
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

No staffing or corporate implications arising from this report. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To provide Cabinet with details of the Government’s 
requirement to produce a productivity plan by 19 July 2024 
and to provide Cabinet with a copy of the Council’s Plan for 
approval prior to its submission to the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities.  
 

Reason for Decision To ensure that the Council is complying with the 
Government’s requirement to publish and submit a 
Productivity Plan by the deadline of 19 July 2024.  
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
1. NOTES THE DETAILS OF THE GOVERNMENT’S 
REQUIREMENT TO PRODUCE A PRODUCTIVITY PLAN 
AS SET OUT IN APPENDIX ONE. 
2. NOTES AND APPROVES THE COUNCIL’S 
PRODUCTIVITY PLAN AS SET OUT IN APPENDIX TWO.   
 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1  This report outlines the requirements, background, and completion timescales of the 

Government's Productivity Plans. These plans are a strategic initiative aimed at 
enhancing productivity across the public sector, with a focus on long-term investment 
and promoting a dynamic economy. 

Yes 

25

Agenda Item 6.



 

 
 

 
2.0 GOVERNMENT REQUIREMENTS 

 
2.1 The Final Local Government Finance Settlement 2024/25 announced on 5 February 

2024, confirmed the requirement for local authorities to develop and share productivity 
plans.  This is part of the Government’s efforts to return the sector to sustainability in the 
future.   

 
2.2 The requirement was for plans to be published by 19 July 2024 before the House of 

Commons rises for the summer recess and despite the call of the General Election this 
requirement is still in place.  Plans must be agreed by Council Leaders and Members 
and published on local authority websites, together with updates on progress.  The 
Government expects them to cover four main areas: 

 
1. Transformation of services to make better use of resources.  
2. Opportunities to take advantage of advances in technology and make better use of 

data to inform decision making and service design. 
3. Ways to reduce wasteful spend within systems, including specific consideration of 

expenditure on consultants and discredited staff Equ
[...]
tes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s37389/Freeport%20Business%20Rates%20Relief%20Policy%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s37389/Freeport%20Business%20Rates%20Relief%20Policy%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s44431/East%20Midland%20Freeport%20Update.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s44431/East%20Midland%20Freeport%20Update.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s44431/East%20Midland%20Freeport%20Update.pdf?$LO$=1


2 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no staffing and corporate implications arising 
from this report.  
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report For Cabinet to agree the East Midlands Freeport Business 
Rates Relief Policy. 
 

Reason for Decision As part of the formal creation of the East Midlands Freeport 
the Council is required to have in place a Business Rates 
Relief Policy for eligible organisations outlining the eligibility 
criteria, operation and delivery of Business Rates Relief for 
East Midlands Freeport Tax Sites. 
 

Recommendations THAT SUBJECT TO COUNCIL APPROVING JOINING 
THE EMF COMPANY, CABINET APPROVES THE 
COUNCIL’S EAST MIDLANDS FREEPORT BUSINESS 
RATES RELIEF POLICY AND DELEGATES AUTHORITY 
TO THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES/S151 
OFFICER TO FINALISE THE DOCUMENT.   
 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1   On 26 April 2022, Cabinet considered a report in respect of an East Midlands Freeport 

Business Rates Relief Policy highlighting that relief will be available to eligible business 
for the East Midlands Freeport Tax Sites once they were designated.  At that time, the 
report stated that relief will be available to all new businesses, and certain existing 
businesses where they expand, until 30 September 2026. Relief will apply for five years 
from the point at which each beneficiary first receives relief. 

 
1.2 The Policy outlined the eligibility criteria, operation and delivery of business rates relief.  

Howeve
[...]
 PLAN 2024/5 
 

Presented by Councillor Michael Wyatt 
Communities and Climate Change Portfolio Holder 
 
     PH Briefed  
 

Background Papers Food Standards Agency – 
The Framework 
Agreement on Official 
Feed and Food Controls by 
Local Authorities.  
THE FRAMEWORK 
AGREEMENT ON LOCAL 
AUTHORITY FOOD LAW 
REGULATION 
 
Food Standards Agency – 
Food Law Code of Practice 
(England) (Issue: June 
2023)  
Food Law Code of Practice 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications 
 
 
 

 

There is a risk that additional staffing resource will be 
required to carry out the checks on imported food entering 
Great Britain through East Midlands Airport. Additional costs 
will however be recovered through inspection income from 
the importers. 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications If the authority fails to discharge its duty imposed by the Food 
Safety Act 1990 the enforcement functions may be 
transferred to another authority. Adverse publicity, both 
locally and nationally may be received. 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There is a risk that additional staffing resource will be 
required to carry out the checks on imported food entering 
Great Britain through East Midlands Airport. This will initially 
be managed through the contract in place to supply the 
official veterinary surgeon. 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To inform Cabinet of the content of the Food Safety Service 
Delivery Plan 2024/25 as required by the Food Standards 
Agency. 
 

Yes 

53

Agenda Item 8.

https://acss.food.gov.uk/sites/default/files/multimedia/pdfs/enforcement/frameworkagreementno5.pdf
https://acss.food.gov.uk/sites/default/files/multimedia/pdfs/enforcement/frameworkagreementno5.pdf
https://acss.food.gov.uk/sites/default/files/multimedia/pdfs/enforcement/frameworkagreementno5.pdf
https://acss.food.gov.uk/sites/default/files/multimedia/pdfs/enforcement/frameworkagreementno5.pdf
https://www.food.gov.uk/sites/default/files/media/document/Food%20Law%20Code%20of%20Practice%20%28England%29%20-%20Parliamentary%20laying%20copy%20-%20accessible%20version.pdf


 

To inform Cabinet of the performance against the 2023/24 
service delivery plan. 
 

Reason for Decision To approve the content of the Food Safety Service Delivery 
Plan 2024/25 as required by the Food Standards Agency. 
 

Recommendations (1) THAT THE ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH FOOD 
SAFETY SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2024/25 
APPENDED TO THIS REPORT BE APPROVED 

 
(2) THAT THE PERFORMANCE AND ACHIEVEMENTS 

IN 2023/24 BE NOTED 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The Council’s Food Safety function is delivered by the Environmental Health team. 

When providing the Food Safety function, the Council must have regard to the 
‘Framework Agreement on Local Authority Food Law Enforcement’ (“the Framework 
Agreement”) which sets out the standards agreed with the Food Standards Agency. 

 
1.2 The Framework Agreement requires each food safety service to document and 

implement a Food Safety Service Delivery Plan (the “Service Plan”) in accordance 
with a specified standard. In addition, a documented performance review of the plan 
is required to be carried out at least once a year. The Framework Agreement 
requires the Service Plan, together with the performance review, to be submitted for 
member approval to ensure local transparency and accountability. 

 
1.3 The Environmental Health Food Safety Service Delivery Plan 2024/25 is attached at 

Appendix 1. 
 

2.0 MAIN FOCUS OF THE 2024/25 SERVICE PLAN 
 

2.1 Planned Activities: 
 

 Carrying out of a programme of 355 food safety interventions consisting of 
inspection, auditing and sampling at high and medium risk food establishments 
(Categories A, B, C, D and unrated).  

 Undertaking a programme of official and non-official food controls at 219 low risk 
food establishments (risk category E). 

 Providing support to Avolta
[...]
e a review of food operational procedure notes 
- To undertake a review of officer authorisations 
- To undertake a review of the food law enforcement policy 

 
 

 

79



This page is intentionally left blank



 

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET – TUESDAY, 25 JUNE 2024 
 
  

Title of Report 
 

CORPORATE COMPLAINTS 
 

Presented by Councillor Andrew Woodman 
Housing, Customer Services and Complaints  
 
     PH Briefed  
 

Background Papers Corporate Complaints policy Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: No 
 

Financial Implications There are no financial implications in respect of this report. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no staffing implications arising from this report. 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report The purpose of this report is to present a comprehensive 
overview of the complaints received by the Council from 1 April 
2023 to 31 March 2024, spanning all areas of the Council’s 
services. It details the outcomes of these complaints, including 
the decisions made by the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman and the Housing Ombudsman. Importantly, the 
report serves as a tool for the Council to enhance customer 
service by using the feedback from these complaints to identify 
areas of improvement and to take actionable steps to better 
serve the community. 

Reason for Decision The Housing Ombudsman’s Complaints Code requires the 
Council to report on complaints annually to the governing body. 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
1. NOTES THE COMMENTS MADE BY CORPORATE 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ON 23 MAY 2024 
2. NOTES THE DETAILS OF THE ANNUAL REPORT 

2023/24 
3. REVIEW THE SELF-ASSESSMENT AT APPENDIX 1 

AND CONFIRM IT IS IN AGREEMENT THAT THE 
COUNCIL IS COMPLIANT. 
 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 Each
[...]
rporate 
Implications 
 

The staffing implications arising from this report are detailed 
in the body of the report and the attached appendices. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 

Purpose of Report To seek approval of the supplementary estimates, virements 
and capital scheme movements. 

Reason for Decision As required by the Council’s Constitution. 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
 
1. NOTES THE DECISION MADE BY THE HEAD OF 

SERVICE AND SECTION 151 OFFICER IN RESPECT 
OF SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES DETAILED ON 
APPENDIX 2 WHICH ARE BELOW £100K AND ARE 
EXTERNALLY FUNDED.  
 

2. APPROVES THE SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES 
DETAILED ON APPENDIX 2 WHICH ARE BETWEEN 
£100K AND £250K AND ARE EXTERNALLY FUNDED.  

 
3. RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL FOR APPROVAL THE 

yes 

121

Agenda Item 10.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=2537&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=2537&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=2537&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=2537&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=2537&Ver=4


 

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES DETAILED ON 
APPENDIX 2 WHICH ARE ABOVE £250K AND ARE 
EXTERNALLY FUNDED. 

 
4. APPROVES ALL SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES 

DETAILED ON APPENDIX 2 WHICH ARE COUNCIL 
FUNDED  

 
5. APPROVES THE MOVEMENT FROM THE 

DEVELOPMENT POOL TO THE ACTIVE 
PROGRAMME FOR THE CAPITAL SCHEMES 
DETAILED IN TABLE 2.  

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1  This report seeks approval for virements and supplementary estimates as required 

under the Council’s Constitution. This will be a regular report to Cabinet to enable the 
approval of virements and supplementary estimates in a timely manner for the efficient 
operation of the Council. 

 
1.2 The report also seeks approval for the movement of capital schemes from the 

development pool to the active programme as required in the Council’s Capital 
St
[...]
r Cabinet Approval)
Revenue General Fund Resources ICT One off               26,633 MTFP Reserve Increase in Microsoft Licence Fees
Revenue General Fund Resources Finance One off             130,000 MTFP Reserve Additional staffing to support with the backlog in the 

Statement of Accounts and Statutory Returns
            156,633 

TOTAL COUNCIL FUNDED 156,633            

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES 1,017,250        

Supplementary Estimates - General Fund, HRA & Special Expenses (Capital & Revenue)

127



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

129

Agenda Item 12.
Likely to contain exempt information under paragraph(s) 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

135

Agenda Item 13.
Likely to contain exempt information under paragraph(s) 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. Transformation Delivery Plan
	Appendix One Transformation Delivery Plan
	Appendix Two  Minutes of Corporate Scrutiny Committee 20 February 2024

	6. Productivity Plan
	Appendix One Letter from Minister for Local Government
	Appendix Two Productivity Plan

	7. Freeport Business Rates Relief
	Appendix One Freeport Business Rates Relief

	8. Environmental Health - Food Safety Service Delivery Plan 2024/5
	Appendix 1 - Food Safety Service Delivery Plan 2024/5

	9. Corporate Complaints
	Appendix 1 - Self Assessment
	Appendix 2 - Corporate Scrutiny minutes

	10. Supplementary Estimates, Virements and Capital Approvals
	Appendix 1 - Constitution Extract - Virements and Supplementary Estimates
	Appendix 2 - Supplementary Estimates
	Appendix


	12. Housing Contracts
	13. Whitwick Courtyard Roof Repairs



Minutes of the meeting


47 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, 
Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 25 JUNE 2024  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chair) 
 
Councillors M B Wyatt, A C Saffell and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors J Legrys  
 
Officers:  Mrs A Thomas, Mr J Arnold, Miss E Warhurst, Mr P Stone, Mr T Devonshire and 
Mr P Wheatley 
 

6. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor T Gillard, K Merrie and N Rushton. 
 

7. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

8. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

9. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2024 were considered. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Saffell, seconded by Councillor M Wyatt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2024 be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 

10. TRANSFORMATION DELIVERY PLAN 
 
The Leader of the Council presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T Saffell and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The Transformation Delivery Plan be noted and approved. 
2. The overall approach to transformation over the medium term to ensure the 

Council is financially sustainable be noted. 
3. The projects identified for delivery in 2024/25 be noted. 

 
Reason for decision: To enable Cabinet to consider the Transformation Delivery Plan 
and arrangements for Cabinet oversight of the Plan. 
 

11. PRODUCTIVITY PLAN 
 
The Leader of the Council presented the report. In addition, he addressed an email from 
an opposition Member received that afternoon, advising that the approach of the Council 
to the Productivity Plan was very similar to other local authorities in Leicestershire on 
content and member engagement, and that it was a requirement of Central Government 



48 
 

Chair’s initials 

for the Council to produce one by 19 July 2024. Officers had tried to provide the 
information requested by the opposition Member, for the meeting, but given the time 
available this had not been possible. The Leader of the Council offered to work with the 
Director of Resources on a response to address the concerns raised and this would be 
provided after the meeting.   
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T Saffell and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The details of the Government’s requirement to produce a productivity plan, as set 
out in Appendix one, be noted. 

2. The Council’s Productivity Plan, as set out in Appendix two, be noted. 
 
Reason for decision: to ensure that the Council is complying with the Government’s 
requirement to publish and submit a Productivity Plan by the deadline of 19 July 2024. 
 

12. FREEPORT BUSINESS RATES RELIEF 
 
The Leader of the Council presented the report. 
 
A Member was supportive but said that he would ask further questions on the details of 
the project as it progressed.  
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T Saffell and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Subject to Council approving joining the EMF Company, Cabinet approves the Council’s 
East Midlands Freeport Business Rates Relief Policy and delegates authority to the 
Strategic Director of Resources/S151 Officer to finalise the document. 
 
Reason for decision: as part of the formal creation of the East Midlands Freeport the 
Council is required to have in place a Business Rates Relief Policy for eligible 
organisations outlining the eligibility criteria, operation and delivery of Business Rates 
Relief for East Midlands Freeport Tax Sites. 
 

13. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH - FOOD SAFETY SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2024/5 
 
The Communities and Climate Change Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
A couple of Members commended the work done by Officers. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Wyatt, seconded by Councillor A Woodman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The Environmental Health Food Safety Service Delivery Plan 2024/25, as set out 
at Appendix 1, be approved. 

2. The performance and achievements in 2023/24 be noted. 
 
 
Reason for decision: to approve the content of the Food Safety Service Delivery Plan 
2024/25 as required by the Food Standards Agency. 
 

14. CORPORATE COMPLAINTS 
 



49 
 

Chair’s initials 

The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
The Chair stressed the importance of Corporate Complaints and asked the Portfolio 
Holder how he would measure success in this area moving forwards. 
 
The Portfolio Holder said that his key target would be for a decrease in the number of 
Ombudsman complaints which had been upheld to below a 50% upheld rate. A lot of 
money was also being invested in the Housing Service, which was the source of a 
significant percentage of complaints received. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor M Wyatt and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The comments made by the Corporate Scrutiny Committee on 23 May 2024 be 
noted. 

2. The details of the Annual Report 2023/24 be noted. 
3. The Self-Assessment at Appendix 1 be reviewed and it be confirmed that Cabinet 

is in agreement that the Council is compliant. 
 
Reason for decision: the Housing Ombudsman’s Complaints Code requires the Council 
to report on complaints annually to the governing body. 
 

15. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES, VIREMENTS AND CAPITAL APPROVALS 
 
The Leader of the Council presented the report. 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources advised the Cabinet on the technical details 
contained within the report and how they related to the Council’s constitution. The majority 
of funding in reports related to grants received since the budget was set in February, 
though some would require additional funding from reserves. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T Saffell and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The decision made by the Head of Service and Section 151 Officer in respect of 
Supplementary Estimates detailed on Appendix 2 which are below £100k and are 
externally funded, be noted 

2. The Supplementary Estimates detailed on Appendix 2 which are between £100k 
and £250k and are externally funded, be approved. 

3. The Supplementary Estimates detailed on Appendix 2 which are above £250k and 
are externally funded, be recommended to Council for approval. 

4. All Supplementary Estimates detailed on Appendix 2 which are Council funded, be 
approved. 

5. The movement from the Development Pool to the Active Programme for the capital 
schemes detailed in Table 2 be approved. 

 
Reason for decision: as required by the Council’s Constitution. 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T Saffell and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 



50 
 

Chair’s initials 

be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information. 
 

17. HOUSING CONTRACTS 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendations contained within the report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: to comply with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules. 
 

18. WHITWICK COURTYARD ROOF REPAIRS 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor T Saffell and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendations contained within the report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: To meet landlord obligations and to ensure that the premises can 
continue to be let to businesses. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.20 pm 
 

 


